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Department of Transportation
ConMt:U1l8, Souih Dnkoln lad 1M /'lIBUoa

Mitchell Region Office
p,o, Box 1206
Mitchell, So~th Dukota 57301
TET.EPHONE: 605-995-8129
FAX: 605-995·8135

October 19, 2007

Northern Stales POwef .dlb/aXcel Energy
Attn: David G. Callahan
414 Nicolett Mall
Minneapolis;, MN 55401

Ref: xceJ Energy Utility Application on Interstate 90 - 345 .kV Line

Dear Mr. CaHahan:

The Department has received concurrence from the Federal Highway Administrstion allowing the above·
permit submitted on January 17, 2007 to be considered.

I,

AFter careful review ofiCce1 Energy's prQposal, SDOOT has determined that it "will not impair the highway
or interfere with the {ree and safe flow of traffic thereon". Therefore. the Department will approve the permit
as submitted and amended as per Xcel Energy's letter dated October IS, 2007. The approval is conditioned
on the follOWing terms:

1.

2.

3.

As a material condition of issuance of this permit, which Xcel Energy hereby fully agrees to
and accepts as a binding contractual obligation. Xcel Energy hereby agrees to assume the
responsibility and cost for relocation of this line if: 1) a material conflict with the safety and
use of Interstate 90. SD Highway 1l,.oI other local tOads intersecting Interstate 90 is caused
by the portion of the line permanently overhanging the existing interstate, highway, or local
road right-of-way; and 2) there is no reasonable alternative solution other than to relocnte
the line in order to eliminate the material conflict. The Department of Transportation will
have the authority to make final determination to relocate the line only if a reasonable
alternative solution does not exist. If additional costs are incurred by the Department for an
altet:nale solution. XcelEnergy shall bear the additional SDDOT costs for this work.
At any time Xcel Energy needs to perform repairs or maintenance to the facilities and needs
to ~ti1jze Interstate 90 right-Of-way for access, a permit to occupy the right-of-way shan be
submitted to the SOllth Dakota Department of Transportation Siollx Falls Area Office fOf
approval.
The impacts to the scenic easement at the Beaver Creek rest area will need to be assessed.
Separate action Will need to be taken regarding the easement that will require the approval
of the Transportation Commission. Since Federal funds were used to purchase the easement
the Department will need to assess the impacts for determination of compensation due.
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Please review the conditions and if acceptable sign the original letter and return it to this office. Ifyou have
additional questions you can contact Craig Smith. 605·367·5680 to discuss.

:::>u/
~ek,PERegion Engineer

South Dakot.a Department of Transportation

Approval Xcel Energy:
NiJl2-rHE£A) 5-rA-rB POWL.'lL COJ14#Jl0)p/8I1

XGe-~'l

cc: Craig Smith, Sioux Palls Area Engineer
Darin Bergquist, Director of Operations
JoelOengler, Right of Way
Tim Bjol11eberg, Project Development
Kevin Tveidt, Deputy Secretary
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SD EFonn· 0929 V2 SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
APPLICATION FOR UTILITY PERMIT

48Bogin secllon :.;:'2;.;7",,",...._-,,-' Townahip 1Q2 .
Int.ndGd usagG 0' ,otlng _34..;..::5.:..,0:...O:...O;..v,;..o:...l,;;:ta:;;,g:..:e'---- _

Cobl. sID and type 1.084 inch diameter, acsr, 954 kcmll, 6 conductors

DOT-200

(10:~1lY fIlQI~90 County ..,M_·"I_rin-,e_h_~_h_a..... ApproXlmal.IY 9 MI. 0 N0 sO E 81/1
from Sout~ Dakota(Mtnnesota poi;jr~er ror oonatruCllon of an Qverhead transmls$IQri line

(cny or ....11 d.flnad point) (Iype or utility facility)

47 29 1Q~Rango _·....._Snd Scc1lon ,c:,''",-'''__ Townahlp ....;.~"'-_ ... Rang.

N/AOutslzo pip. dl.motG' -,N:...';.;./A..:..... Maximum pipeline operallon pressuro

SID and type or mol81 cuing ..:,N,;:/:...A:.... =-- -:::-_
Minimum dopth of cable 0' plp.lln.: (Rural R08dw8y 48') _..",0,,-__ (Culb-Gultar 24') _-'0 (Other AIellO 38') _--,Q~_

Method of installstlon overhead stringing

Approxlmale cQn.truc1lon dalo. - Start 7/16/2007 Flnlah .:;3/;.;;3""/2:.;0;.;;0;.;;8;.... _

Speclaloondltlons I.lne parallels and overhangs 1·90 right of way and also Includes two crossings of 1·90.

I, thG unclaralgnad, raqueal ponmioslon 10 oonatruCl and malnlaln a ulllity facility on public right-of-way at Iho ~bova 10Ollllon and oa shown on th
attached layout sh.el and In aCCOrdanco with provllion. of Admlnl,I'"lhol Rulal Of South Dakola, Chopter 70:04:06, In oonslda,allon for Ihl
permlsllon, I egr"" 10 abide bV all oondilloni Of IBid rul" end In addttlon, the following,

1. To flImltlh III malarlals, Isbo'. Incldentall ond pay all _to involvad with tha conslructlOn and molntonlnee of Ihe utility facility, To PGrfOIl
approved 0PGn oullranch oporallons In lcoorclonca wlth currenl OOT Opon Cut Melhod of Utility Inilolllllon Or RGpelr, Admlnlll'oliva Rul
Chapto, 70:04:05, Append'" A. To ""\0111 eny demIgod portlonl of Ihe roadwav and r1ghl..ofowoy to equII or ballar oondltlohS than oxl.la
prior 10 beginning work oovarad by Ihls perm., To nOllnsl8l1 a utlilty ""erlhe lop Of Inv highway dralnago .truClure,

2. To prolilda prot.C1lon 10 highway Iralllo during conllructlon Ind malnlemlnee bV Iho uoa of proper Ilgns, bamoad8e, flagPGllIone and Ilghto a
prescrlbad In thl °Manua' on UnWonm Trafllc ContrOl C.vleea:

3, To Ind.mnlfy end hold lho $lola of Soulh Cakota, Its Oepar1mont of Tranlporlatlon, Ka offICOIll, agentl and amploy""s harmle.., from an
8galno' ony and all sctiolul, OU.I, dameo.., liability or oltl., p,oceedlng, of Iny kind or nltura brough' becaus. of any Injurlal 0' domag
racalvad or .uatalnad by any pIllion 0' proporty on 8coounl of tho use or occupancy of hlghwey rlght.Of.waV dOllgnolad In lhls appllcellon,

Compony 'NQ~~ifistiitQ$::PQwerr;1l6j~)(cElfE:nerlily , Cota ~~/_-~/...:7_•...:.0:--'7~-------

:~::t&~:£':'CIty;~$~:~id G. Call~:).1~·:· ~p 55401 1 . ~~:Ph~Jp.~,a~~i~:3:~::~

If#II To ba CClII1p181ed by the cepertrnant 01 Tranoportatlon '"

Project (Consl.) stlrtlon MllopoI' ~7Jl~':.:·'!.l.:-#(.__-lb~...J'6:LJ'Ia.!:.o:.:S.:i~·

ProjeCl (Malnl.) ~y. g/){ Malnlonllnca Untt ;;.;~","....J _

1. Pnor 10 commenting oonltruCllon and upon oomplBllon or work the appllcanl ,hlU flOllfv J(clta V...... to • 111..;, I. S'f'" ,
_~ at S/JA27: - S·""" little """ t.IaPho~(6,rl'lvl. W

2. Spacial Condijlona; A.k- f""""'+ ...... .wl f\ ,.... l(et I t;tr .J.J.,J. de+ ISle-rIO)

3. Failure to construct and m.lntaln the uIlIIlV fatliity In Iccordance with the provlalonl Ofthit PGrmll will automatically I1IMarthl1 p.rmll null and
void and oonatltute groundl for lIB romov" and/or full mWlllon of Ihl In••t lI'I. appllcant'a upense.

RGeommendad: ""----::C""':=====~--- 20

~
It rN&nllltlve

Recommended: : ~~ .....'f 20 a-
lOng ,/ :

Approlltld; / q.) 1 20 i2L
A8QiOI1lOnglnaorlD.t.

__--:;===.,....,=== 20
BrldglllRoBdway OaslgnlDate

Thll PGrmlll. conatruct .nd maintain a
utility facility" granlad subject to oil
condltlonl oa haraln Ilet.d.
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October 15, 2007

5053575585 To:Xcel Ener9.

414 Nlcollot Mall
Mlnnaapollo, Minnooo\ll 66401-1993

Mr. Craig Smith, P.E.
Area Engineer
South Dakota Department ofTransportation
5316 West 60'h Street
Sioux Falls. SO 57101

Via U.S. Mail and Facsimile

Subject: Amendment of January 17, 2007 Application for Utility Permit on Trunk
Highway Rlght-ot-Way; Two Crossings and Longltudlnlll Instllllation
Adjacent to and overhllnglng Interstate 90, for Xeel Energy's Split Rock
Substation to Lakefield Junction Substation 34S-kV Transmission Line.

Dear Craig:

This letter serves as amendment ofour January 17lh permit application to parallel and
overhang Interstate 90 with our proposed 345 kV transmission line. It updates Ollr
construction timeline and also addresses issues set forth in the Federal Highway
Administration's (FHWA) October 10, 2007 letter ofconCurrence with South Dakota
Department ofTransportation's SDDOT decision to issue the permit.

Due to the delay in permitting the project, we now expect construction along Interstate 90
to begin Inte October 2007, and estimate completion December 2008. This construction
timeframe includes restoration and cleanup of construction activities, which shoilid be
little to none on the interstate right-of-way, liS construction activities will occur adjacent
to the interstate on private utility casement.

The FHWA indicated in its October 10th letter that Xcel Energy's proposal to relocate the
line at its expense as outlined in the January 17lh permit application letter should be
contained in a separate agreement from the pemlit. In previous discussions with SODa'!'
and our telephone conversation ofOctober 12Lh

, it was suggested that this provision could
be contained as a condition of the permit. Xce! Energy believes that such a condition in
the permit accomplishes the goal articulated by FHWA.

In COnClU"renCe with our relocation proposal outlined in our January 1i h application
letter, we believe the following permit condition would memorialize the relocation
obligation:

"As a material coodition of issuance ofthis permit, which Xcel Energy hereby
fully agrees to and accepts as a binding contractual obligation, Xce! Energy
hereby agrees to assunle the responsibility and cost for the relocation ofthis line

--~l
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if: 1) a material conflict with the safety and use Interstate 90 is caused by the
portion of the line overhanging the existing interstate right-of-way, not including
intermittentblowout overhang; and 2) there is no reasonable alternative solution
other than to relocate the line in order to eliminate the material conflict."

We believe that this relocation provision will mitigate any future material conflict
between the tratlsmission line overhang and Interstate 90 eliminating any need to "revoke
the pemlit" for a conflict. Due to essential service nature ofthis transmission line facility,
Xcel Energy would not risk entering into an agreement where its location rights could be
Wholly teminated with out mitigating solutions.

With regard to the FHWA's request for SDOOr to assess and determine compensation
for loss ofscenic value to the scenic easement adjacent to Minnesota Department of
TrllIlsportat;on's (MnlDOT) Beaver Creek Rest Area. Xcel Energy has reviewed the
impact of the line on this scenic easement and does not find any facts to support II finding
of any compensable loss ofvalue. This is because, any loss of value to the Beaver Creek
Rest Area has already been settled with MnlDOT.

Please review this amendment letter and if you have any questions, c;Io not hesitate to
contact me at 612/330·5951, I want to thank you for your and the SDDOT's efforts in
resolving this permitting issue.

~
[)avid G. Callahan
Supervisor,
Siting & Land Rights

Enclosure

cc. Jim Wilcox - Xcel Energy
Priti Patel- Xcel Energy

.-··r


